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CHAP. 42 

FmHING IN TAYLOR. POND. 

Chapter 40. 

RESOL VE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Eagle and St. Froid Lakes. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the inhabitants of the territory sur
rounding Eagle and St. Froid lakes an! without employment, and the relief 
burden thereby imposed on the surrounding towns is more than they can 
bear, and 

Whereas, if the inhabitants of the aforesaid territory could fish in Eagle 
and St. Froid lakes, they could obtain food and thus relieve the burden of 
welfare relief, and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer
gency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitu
tion of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately neces
sary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety; now, there
fore, be it 

Eagle and St. Froid lakes, opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the 
commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to 
issue a rule and regulation opening Eagle lake and St. Froid lake, in Aroos
took county, to ice fishing for smelts from' January I of each year until 
the ice goes out in the spring. This rule and regulation shall remain in 
effect until otherwise ordered by the legislature. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble 
hereof, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 21, 1935. 

Chapter 41. 

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Upper Range Pond. 

Ice fishing in Upper Range pond, regulated. Resolved: That the com
missioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue 
a rule and regulation closing Upper Range pond in Poland to ice fishing. 

Approved :March 22, 1935. 

Chapter 42. 

RESOL VE, Relating to Fishing in Taylor Pond. 

Fishing in Taylor pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner 
of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and 
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regulation permitting the catching of white perch in Taylor pond in Auburn 
from the time the ice goes out until the following September 30th inclusive, 
of each year. 

Approved :!Harch 22, 1935. 

Chapter 43. 

RESOL VE, Relating to Fishing in Lake Auburn. 

Fishing in Lake ·Auburn, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner 
of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and 
regulation permitting the catching of white perch in Lake Auburn in 
Auburn from the time the ice ..goes out until the following September 30th 
inclusive, of each year. 

Approved March 22, 1935: 

Chapter 44. 

RESOL VE, Relative to Regulating Fishing in Certain Somerset and 
Franklin County Waters. 

Fishing in Somerset and Franklin county waters, regulated. Resolved: 
That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, 
directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting all but fly fishing on 
Spencer stream and its tributaries, direct and indirect; and prohibiting all 
fishing except fly fishing on the South Branch of Dead river and all 
tributaries, direct and indirect, e..xcept that portion of Stratton brook which 
is located in the town of Eustis; and prohibiting all fishing except fly fish
ing in Hurricane stream, Bog brook and Jerome brook; and to establish a 
bag limit in all the waters open to fishing in Seven Ponds township and 
Massachusetts Gore township and all above named waters of not more than 
10 fish in all in anyone day,. and not in excess of 5 pounds in all. 

Approved j):Iarch 22, 1935. 

Chapter 45. 

RESOL VE, Closing the Tributaries of Lake Anasagunticook to Smelt 
Fishing, 

Smelt fishing in tributaries of Lake Anasagunticook, regulated. Re
solved: That. the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby 
directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to smelt fishing the tributaries 
of Lake Anasagunticook in Canton and Hartford, in the county of Oxford. 

Approved March 22, 1935. 
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